

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION)
FOUNDATION, INC.; ANNIE LAURIE)
GAYLOR; ANNE NICOL GAYLOR; and)
DAN BARKER,)

Civil Case No. 11-cv-626

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)

Defendant.)

**UNITED STATES' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS'
COMPLAINT FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

I. ALLEGATIONS CONTAINED IN THE COMPLAINT 1

 A. Factual Allegations 1

 B. Jurisdictional Allegations 2

II. LEGAL STANDARD 3

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. Plaintiffs' Complaint should be dismissed because they have not alleged that the United States has consented to be sued 4

 B. Plaintiffs do not have standing to challenge the constitutionality of § 107 under the Establishment Clause, therefore this claim should be dismissed 5

 1. Plaintiffs have not alleged a direct, personal injury to themselves as taxpayers as a result of the enforcement of § 107 8

 2. Plaintiffs do not qualify for the Flast exception to the prohibition against taxpayer standing because they do not challenge a government expenditure 10

 3. This Court may not enlarge the Flast exception to find that Plaintiffs have suffered an injury in fact as taxpayers 14

 4. Plaintiffs have not alleged facts to show that they have suffered any other injury in fact as a result of the enforcement of § 107 17

 C. Plaintiffs do not have standing to challenge the constitutionality of § 107 as a violation of their equal protection rights, therefore this claim should be dismissed 20

D. FFRF’s allegations should be dismissed because FFRF, as an entity,
does not have standing to challenge the constitutionality of § 107 22

IV. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case Law

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984) 8

American Federation of Government Employees, Local 2119 v. Cohen,
171 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 1999) 3

Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn, 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011) *passim*

Balistrieri v. United States, 303 F.2d 617 (7th Cir. 1962) 4, 5

Beale v. Blount, 461 F.2d 1133 (5th Cir. 1972) 5

Bowen v. Kendrick, 487 U.S. 589 (1988) 13, 15

Conyers v. Abitz, 416 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2005) 21

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006) 6, 13, 16

Doremus v. Board of Ed. of Hawthorne, 342 U.S. 429 (1952) 9

Droz v. Comm’r, 48 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 1995) 18

Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow, 542 U.S. 1 (2004) 6

Estate of Kunze v. Comm’r, 233 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2000) 20

Flast v. Cohen, 392 U.S. 83 (1968) *passim*

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Serv., 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 7

Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Ayers, 748 F. Supp. 2d 982
(W.D. Wis. 2010) 17

Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Chao, 433 F.3d 989
(7th Cir. 2006) 15

Freedom From Religion Found, Inc. v. Nicholson, 536 F.3d 730
(7th Cir. 2008) 6, 13, 16

Freedom From Religion Found, Inc. v. Obama, 641 F.3d 803
(7th Cir. 2011) 8, 19

<u>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Towey</u> , No. 04-C-381-S, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39444 (W.D. Wis., Nov. 15, 2004)	15
<u>Frothingham v. Mellon</u> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</u> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	8
<u>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found, Inc.</u> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Hinrichs v. Speaker of the House of Representatives</u> , 506 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2007)	16
<u>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n</u> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	22
<u>Kester v. Campbell</u> , 652 F.2d 13 (9th Cir. 1981)	5
<u>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	3
<u>Lane v. Pena</u> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	4
<u>Laskowski v. Spellings</u> , 546 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2008)	6, 14, 16, 17
<u>Locke v. Davey</u> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	21
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Macklin v. United States</u> , 300 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2002)	3, 4, 5
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	6, 22
<u>Marks v. United States</u> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	6
<u>Pollack v. United States Dep't of Justice</u> , 577 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2009)	3, 22
<u>Peters v. Clifton</u> , 498 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2007)	3
<u>Raines v. Byrd</u> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	7
<u>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</u> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	8
<u>Schilling v. Wisc. Dep't of Natural Res.</u> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 800 (W.D. Wis. 2003)	5

<u>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</u> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	7
<u>Templeton v. Comm’r</u> , 719 F.2d 1408 (7th Cir. 1983)	18, 20
<u>Texas Monthly v. Bullock</u> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	18, 19
<u>United States v. Mitchell</u> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980)	4
<u>United States v. Richardson</u> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	16
<u>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</u> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York</u> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	12
<u>Warnke v. United States</u> , 641 F. Supp. 1083 (E.D. Ky. 1986)	18
<u>World Outreach Conf. Ctr. v. City of Chicago</u> , 591 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2009)	20
United States Constitution	
Art. III, § 2, cl. 1	6
Federal Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 107	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 1402(g)	18
26 U.S.C. § 7422	18
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2, 4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1343	2, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2201	2, 5

Other Authorities:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 3, 23

2 Writings of James Madison 183 (Hunt Ed. 1901) 10

Brief of Respondents, ACSTO, 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011),
2010 WL 3624706 12
